Regular Council Meeting                    September 7, 2011                                        Page 15

The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on

September 7, 2011. Mayor Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Council members present: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson and Marty Bruns. Staff present: Admin/IT, Stacy Schryba-Mead; Community Development Director, Mark Powers; Parks and Recreation Director, Angie Cole; Public Works Superintendent, Rod Jasa; City Engineer, Dick Ransom; Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser; Police Chief, Dennis Marks and City Administrator, Gary Rogers Jr. Guests present: Dan Hoffman and Gazette Reporter, John Schweitzer.
Bob Rampulla moved the approval of the amended agenda moving Consent Agenda No. C.7. Five Day Class B Beer Permit w/ Wine Coolers and On Premise Native Wine for Hiawatha-CREW Kiwanis Club to regular business Item A. for discussion due to the alcohol license application dram shop status, second by Bob Wheeler. Motion carried.  Marty Bruns moved the approval of the consent agenda: Approval of bills; Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes 08/03/11 and 08/17/11; Received & Filed Boards & Commission Minutes: History 08/8/2011; Library 08/09/11; Water 08/16/11; City Administrator’s Report; Mayor’s Report; Class C Beer Permit w/ carryout native wine for Basket Bowtique at 785 N. Center Point Road, effective September 18, 2011, RESOLUTION #11-195 approving the Community Center Audio Visual Rental Agreement effective as of August 3, 2011; Motion Setting Special Meeting date of September 28, 2011 at 5:30 P.M., second by Nancy Melsa. Motion carried.
Citizen’s Input

Candy Wolfe of 498 E. Willman Street spoke before Council requesting an appeal on the Community Development Department denial of a sign permit application for a patriotic wall mural to be painted on the south wall of Neighbor Insurance Services located at 98 E. Willman Street.  Council requested written permission to be submitted and the item will have to be placed on a future agenda in order to take any formal action.
Discussion / Non-Action

City Attorney, Mark Parmenter updated Council on the status of the award in the condemnation proceedings for the Tom Bowler property located at 55 Boyson Road as follows:

Tom Bowler’s attorney contacted Mark Parmenter stating they would not appeal if the City would agree to pay an additional $10,000 on top of the Compensation Commission’s award of $85,000 for land and improvements, consequential damages in the amount of $7,200 and attorney fees in the amount of $1,500; equaling a total award amount of $93,700 in the condemnation proceedings for the City purchase of the property located at 55 Boyson Road in connection with the Boyson Road & Robins Road Intersection Project. Parmenter filed an appeal on behalf of the City to be within the 30 day appeal limit.  Bowler’s attorney also filed an appeal.  Parmenter will continue to express the City’s position in not paying more than Commission ruling for the property. 
Five Day Class B Beer Permit w/ Wine Coolers and On Premise Native Wine for Hiawatha-CREW Kiwanis Club at 1200 Boyson Road, Effective October 1, 2011 – October 6, 2011  

City Clerk, Kim Downs informed Council that the temporary alcohol license application for a five day Class B Beer Permit w/ wine coolers and on premise native wine for Hiawatha CREW Kiwanis Club to host the “Playing for Keeps” event at 1200 Boyson Road on October 1, 2011 is still in dram shop status on the Alcoholic Beverages Division website.  The insurance company is working on getting the paperwork ready and the license application will be released to local authority so the City can approve it for the five day period of October 1, 2011 – October 6, 2011.  If Council chooses, they can approve the license pending release from dram shop.

Marty Bruns moved approving a Five Day Class B Beer Permit w/ wine coolers & on premise native wine for Hiawatha-CREW Kiwanis Club at 1200 Boyson Road, effective October 1, 2011 – October 6, 2011 pending release from dram shop status, second by Bob Rampulla.  Motion Carried.

“City Employer Support of the Guard and Reserve Week” Proclamation

Mayor Theis read the proclamation declaring September 12, 2011 - September 18, 2011, as City Employer Support of the Guard & Reserve Week.
Presentation – Karen Brook, Trees Forever 

Karen Brook of Trees Forever presented to Council encouraging the city to complete a tree audit in preparation for the ash tree bug and get involved in spreading the word to support the care and maintenance of trees.  This Marion based program has been working in the community for over 20 years.
PUBLIC HEARING - to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 17 Council §17.03 (1) Exercise of Power Action by Council Updating Approval of Public Spending by Resolution of Council for Amounts in Excess of $5,000 to Match the Current Purchasing Policies and Procedures

Mayor Theis announced that this was the time and place for a public hearing to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 17 Council §17.03 (1) Exercise of Power Action by Council updating approval of public spending by resolution of Council for amounts in excess of $5,000 to match the current Purchasing Policies and Procedures at 7:23 P.M.
An amendment to the City’s Purchasing Policies and Procedures was approved by Council on April 6, 2011 by Resolution #11-061 due to changes mandated at the state level.  City Clerk, Kim Downs requested Council approval in amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 17 Council §17.03 (1) Exercise of Power Action by Council updating approval of public spending by resolution of Council for amounts in excess of $5,000 to match the current Purchasing Policies and Procedures.

No written or oral comments were received at or prior to the hearing. Public hearing closed at 7:23 P.M. 

Marty Bruns moved the 1st Reading of Ordinance #715 approving amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 17 Council §17.03 (1) Exercise of Power Action by Council updating approval of public spending by resolution of Council for amounts in excess of $5,000 to match the current Purchasing Policies and Procedures, second by Dick Olson. Motion carried. 

Bob Rampulla moved to waive the second and third readings of Ordinance #715 approving amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 17 Council §17.03 (1) Exercise of Power Action by Council updating approval of public spending by resolution of Council for amounts in excess of $5,000 to match the current Purchasing Policies and Procedures, second by Nancy Melsa. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None

Marty Bruns moved the adoption of Ordinance #715 approving amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 17 Council §17.03 (1) Exercise of Power Action by Council updating approval of public spending by resolution of Council for amounts in excess of $5,000 to match the current Purchasing Policies and Procedures, second by Bob Wheeler. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None

Ordinance #715 adopted.

Discussion/Possible Action Regarding Request to Re-Set the Second September Council Meeting from September 21st to September 20th Due to Staff Being Gone to Attend the Iowa League Conference

The City Clerk and Finance Department will be gone from September 21 – 23 to attend the Iowa League Conference in Des Moines.  The second regular Council meeting for September is scheduled for Wednesday, September 21st.  City Clerk, Kim Downs requested that Council consider changing the meeting date to Tuesday, September 20th at 7:00 P.M. to accommodate conference attendance.
Dick Olson moved approving re-setting the second September Council meeting from September 21st to September 20th due to staff being gone to attend the Iowa League Conference, second by Bob Wheeler.  Motion Carried.
Resolution Fixing Date (September 20, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) for a Meeting on the Proposal to Enter into a Five (5) Year Development Agreement with RKavon, L.L.C., Inc. for the Property Located at 820 North 15th Ave and Providing for Publication of Notice

The five (5) year Development Agreement with RKavon, L.L.C., Inc. would obligate the developer to construct certain minimum improvements (as defined in the Agreement) on the real property located at 820 North 15th Avenue within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of an approximately 16,000 square footage building on the Development Property.  The building will be used as office space and warehouse area that the Developer will lease to a tenant.  The construction of the minimum improvements is expected to require a total investment of approximately $1,100,000 (building only).  The proposal includes an employment commitment under which the tenant at the Minimum Improvements will retain and create jobs in order for the Developer to receive any Economic Development Grants, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to make up to five (5) consecutive annual Economic Development Grants of 75% of Tax Increments generated by the construction of the building to Developer, not to exceed $26,000, in any year, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.
The first step in the approval process is to set a public hearing date and authorize staff to provide publication of notice as required by law.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-196 fixing date (September 20, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) for a meeting on the proposal to enter into a five (5) year Development Agreement with RKavon, L.L.C., Inc. for the property located at 820 North 15th Ave and providing for publication of notice, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla 

NAYS: None

Resolution #11-196 approved.
Resolution Fixing Date (September 20, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) for a Meeting on the Proposal to Enter into a Five (5) year Development Agreement with TCC Investments, LLC and The Dancer’s Edge L.L.C. Property Located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive and Providing for Publication of Notice 

The five (5) year Development Agreement with TCC Investments, LLC and The Dancer’s Edge L.L.C. would obligate the Owner to construct certain minimum improvements (as defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of an approximately 12,753 square footage building on the Development Property.  The building will be used for the operation of a dance studio.  The construction of the minimum improvements is expected to require a total investment of approximately $1,405,000 (building only).  The proposal includes an employment commitment for Tenant to retain and create jobs in order to receive any Economic Development Grants, together with all related site improvements, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to make up to five (5) consecutive annual Economic Development Grants of 75% of Tax Increments generated by the construction of the building to Tenant, not to exceed $34,000 in any year, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

The first step in the approval process is to set a public hearing date and authorize staff to provide publication of notice as required by law.  

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-197 fixing date (September 20, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) for a meeting on the proposal to enter into a five (5) year Development Agreement with TCC Investments, LLC and The Dancer’s Edge L.L.C. property located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive and providing for publication of notice, second by Nancy Melsa.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler 

NAYS: None

Resolution #11-197 approved.
Hiawatha Public Library Celebrating 50 Years a Milestone Achievement 
Mayor Theis read the acknowledgement of the “Hiawatha Public Library Celebrating 50 Years a Milestone Achievement,” expressing appreciation and congratulations on behalf of city staff members and the City Council.
Resolution Authorizing the Use of LOST Funds in an Amount Not to Exceed $5,000 to Replace the Roof of the Concession Stand at Guthridge Park

Parks and Recreation Director, Angie Cole requested Council authorization to proceed with contracting for services for the replacement of the roof on the concession stand at Guthridge Park due to the poor condition of the shingles which are curling and coming off.
Cole received and reviewed three (3) bids from qualified roofing contractors as follows (estimates include tear-off, eves and valleys, felt, shingles, clean up and disposal, new pipe flashing and necessary plywood):

Company





Cost

DeNeve Construction Inc. of Cedar Rapids

$4,550.00

Shawn’s Construction of Ryan



$5,875.00

Joel Gross and crew of Cedar Rapids


$6,251.24

Cole recommends the lowest responsive responsible bid from DeNeve Construction Inc. of Cedar Rapids and further requests the use of Local Option Sales Tax funds in a total amount not to exceed $5,000.00 as this project was unforeseen and was not included in the Parks and Recreation departmental budget or in the Capital Improvements Plan.
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #11-198 authorizing the Parks and Recreation Director to proceed with contracting for services for the replacement of the roof on the concession stand at Guthridge Park at total cost not to exceed $5,000.00 to allow a contingency for plywood with Deneve Construction Inc. of Cedar Rapids, Iowa using available funding in FY 2012 Local Option Sales Tax Funds, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-198 approved.
Consider Resolution Authorizing PAETEC Right of Way Permission to Bury Fiber Optics Cable
McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, LLC d/b/a PAETEC Business Services (“PAETEC”) submitted a written request for authorization of Right of Way Permission to bury fiber optics cable in the westerly Right of Way of North Center Point Road from Boyson Road to north of Ketelsen Drive.  2,200 lineal feet of this cable will be placed in conduit installed by the City in connection with the North Center Point Road Reconstruction Project.
The plan of installation of the cable was reviewed by the Hiawatha Water Department and the City Engineer who both recommend granting permission of installation subject to the following conditions:

· PAETEC shall remove or relocate this cable at their expense if deemed necessary by the City

· PAETEC shall submit cable location to Iowa One-Call for future utility locating
· Cable shall be installed as not to conflict with any City-owned utilities including water main, storm sewer and sanitary sewer
· Utility structures such as hand-holes and pedestals shall not conflict with or be placed within  sidewalks, trails, driveways or access easements to adjacent properties  

· If not previously done, PAETEC and the City should enter into a franchise utility agreement  

· PAETEC will be required to pothole all the water services and water mains they cross
· Duct alignment was moved at 1060 North Center Point Road creating a possible issue for maintaining the hydrant in the future; needs to be corrected before construction begins
The approval of installation of cable for PAETEC is also subject to the following conditions as determined by City Council and placed on all resolutions approving cable installation within the city:

· The applicant hold the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, harmless from any and all claims arising from the granting of the permission contained within this resolution

· The applicant shall be required to relocate their facility upon the direction of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, at no expense to the City

· The applicant shall register the facility with the Iowa One Call system

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-199 granting permission to utilize Right of Way access to bury fiber optics cable with 2200 lineal feat of the cable placed in conduit installed by the City in connection with the North Center Point Road Reconstruction Project, and altering the depth based on utility requirements at the starting and ending locations within the City of Hiawatha as shown in the map labeled “Exhibit A” with conditions being met as outlined in the letters provided by Hall and Hall Engineers “Exhibit B” and the Hiawatha Water Department “Exhibit C” and the conditions listed in the resolution, second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-199 approved.
Review proposals and Consider Resolution Awarding Contract for the Purchase of One (1) 2010 / 2011 One Ton Truck with Utility Box and Snow Plow

At their July 20, 2011 meeting, Council authorized Public Works Superintendent, Rod Jasa to solicit bids for the replacement of the 2000 F450 Ford truck with utility body, lift gate and snow plow, Unit 580.
Bids were held on August 30th at 10:00 A.M. in the Council Chambers.  Jasa received and reviewed six (6) bids options from two (2) qualified companies as follows: 
	1. Lynch Ford
	Delivery 
	Delivery

	    Mt. Vernon, Iowa
	Price
	Date

	Bid 1 (LOW BID)
	 
	 

	2012 Ford F450 cab chassis 4x4
	 
	 

	with body and plow from Future Line LLC
	 
	 

	Chassis
	$36,213
	 

	Future Line Equipment
	$15,325
	 

	Total Delivery Price:
	$51,538
	12-16 weeks

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Bid 2
	 
	 

	2012 Ford F450 cab chassis 4x4
	 
	 

	with body and plow from Cortez Truck Equipment
	 
	 

	Chassis
	$36,213
	 

	Cortez Equipment
	$16,994
	 

	Total Delivery Price:
	$53,207
	12-16 weeks

	Bid 3
	 
	 

	2012 Ford F450 cab chassis 4x4
	 
	 

	with body and plow from Monroe Truck Equipment
	 
	 

	Chassis
	$36,213
	 

	Monroe Equipment
	$18,325
	 

	Total Delivery Price:
	$54,538
	12-16 weeks

	
	
	

	2. Junge Center Point
	Delivery 
	Delivery

	    Center Point, Iowa
	Price
	Date

	Bid 1
	 
	 

	2012 Ford F450 cab chassis 4x4
	 
	 

	with body and plow from Future Line LLC
	 
	 

	Total Delivery Price:
	$52,251
	12-16 weeks

	Bid 2
	 
	 

	2012 Ford F450 cab chassis 4x4
	 
	 

	with body and plow from MonroeTruck Equipment
	 
	 

	Total Delivery Price:
	$55,251
	12-16 weeks

	Bid 3
	 
	 

	2012 Dodge Ram 4500 cab chassis 4x4
	 
	 

	with body and plow from Future Line LLC
	 
	 

	Total Delivery Price:
	$54,595
	12-16 weeks

	
	
	

	Junge Center Point
	Delivery 
	Delivery

	Center Point, Iowa
	Price
	Date

	Bid 4
	 
	 

	2012 Dodge Ram 4500 cab chassis 4x4
	 
	 

	with body and plow from MonroeTruck Equipment
	 
	 

	Total Delivery Price:
	$57,525
	12-16 weeks


Jasa recommends the lowest responsive responsible bid from Lynch Ford as follows:
Lynch Ford

Mt. Vernon Iowa






2012 Ford F450 cab chassis 4X4 with body

Delivery Date: 12-16 weeks

and plow from Future Line LLC



Delivered Price: $51,538.00


Funding for the replacement of Unit 580 is available through the FY2012 Equipment Reserve Fund.

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-200 authorizing the purchase of one (1) 2012 Ford F450 cab chassis 4X4 with body and plow at a total cost not to exceed $51,538.00 from Lynch Ford of Mt. Vernon utilizing funds through the FY2012 Equipment Reserve Fund, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-200 approved.
Review Proposals and Consider Resolution Awarding Contract for the Purchase of One (1) New and Unused 2011/2012 Rubber Tired Backhoe/Loader

At their July 20, 2011 meeting, Council authorized Public Works Superintendent, Rod Jasa to solicit bids for the replacement of the 1996 Case 580L Backhoe 4WD, Unit 540.

Bids were held on August 30th at 10:00 A.M. in the Council Chambers.  Jasa received and reviewed four (4) bids from qualified companies as follows: 

	1. Altorfer Inc.
	Total Delivery 
	Delivery

	   Cedar Rapids, Iowa
	Price
	Date

	2012 Caterpillar 420E ST
	 
	 

	Rubber Tired Backhoe/Loader
	$84,100.00
	January 2012

	
	
	

	2. Scott Van Keppel
	Total Delivery 
	Delivery

	    Cedar Rapids, Iowa
	Price
	Date

	2011 Volvo BL70
	 
	 

	Rubber Tired Backhoe/Loader
	$79,590.00
	November 28, 2011

	
	
	

	3. Titan Machinery (LOW BID)
	Total Delivery 
	Delivery

	    Center Point, Iowa
	Price
	Date

	2012 Case 580SN
	 
	 

	Rubber Tired Backhoe/Loader
	$76,565.00
	45 days from award

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	4. Martin Equipment of IA-IL, Inc.
	Total Delivery 
	Delivery

	    Cedar Rapids, Iowa
	Price
	Date

	2012 John Deere 310SJ
	 
	 

	Rubber Tired Backhoe/Loader
	$77,350.00
	30-60 days from award


Jasa recommends the lowest responsive responsible bid from Titan Machinery as follows:
Titan Machinery

Center Point, Iowa






2012 Case 580SN Rubber Tired Backhoe/Loader


Delivery Date: 45 days from award
Delivered Price: $76,565.00
Funding for the replacement of Unit 540 is available through the FY2012 Equipment Reserve Fund.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-201 authorizing the purchase a 2012 Case 580SN Rubber Tired Backhoe/Loader at a total cost not to exceed $76,565.00 from Titan Machinery of Center Point utilizing funds through the FY2012 Equipment Reserve Fund, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-201 approved.
Resolution Authorizing Certification to the County Treasurer’s for Collection of a Delinquent Account for Services Performed by City Staff for Mowing and Trimming on the Property Located at 810 – 840 Terry Avenue
Community Development Director, Mark Powers requested Council approval to proceed with assessment to property taxes of an outstanding nuisance violation invoice for the property located at 810 – 840 Terry Avenue, owned by Citimortgage, Inc. as per Iowa Code Section 364.12 [3H].  Per Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Section 50.02(10) grass and weeds shall be no taller than 8” in height and the Community Development Department sent a Notice to Abate Nuisance to Citimortgage, Inc. on May 16, 2011; no action was taken to bring the property into compliance.  City crews mowed and trimmed the long weeds and grass on May 24, 2011 and the property owner was sent an invoice in the amount of $227.50 for use of City equipment, employee hours and an administrative fee on July 13, 2011, which is still outstanding.  
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-202 authorizing certification to the County Treasurer’s for collection of a delinquent account in the amount of $227.50 for services performed by City staff for mowing and trimming on the property located at 810 – 840 Terry Avenue, owned by Citimortgage Inc., second by Dick Olson.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-202 approved.
Resolution Authorizing Certification to the County Treasurer’s for Collection of a Delinquent Account for Services Performed by City staff for Mowing and Trimming on the Property Located at 1099 Emmons Street 

Community Development Director, Mark Powers requested Council approval to proceed with assessment to property taxes of an outstanding nuisance violation invoice for the property located at 1099 Emmons Street, owned by Evelyn Bruce as per Iowa Code Section 364.12 [3H].  Per Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Section 50.02(10) grass and weeds shall be no taller than 8” in height and the Community Development Department sent a Notice to Abate Nuisance to Citimortgage, Inc. on June 27, 2011; no action was taken to bring the property into compliance.  City crews mowed and trimmed the long weeds and grass on July 1, 2011 and the property owner was sent an invoice in the amount of $227.50 for use of City equipment, employee hours and an administrative fee on July 13, 2011, which is still outstanding.  
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-203 authorizing certification to the County Treasurer’s for collection of a delinquent account in the amount of $227.50 for services performed by City staff for mowing and trimming on the property located at 1099 Emmons Street, owned by Evelyn Bruce, second by Nancy Melsa.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-203 approved.
Resolution Authorizing Certification to the County Treasurer’s for Collection of a Delinquent Account for Services Performed by City staff for Mowing and Trimming on the Property Located at 206 Blairs Ferry Road 

Community Development Director, Mark Powers requested Council approval to proceed with assessment to property taxes of an outstanding nuisance violation invoice for the property located at 206 Blairs Ferry Road, owned by Merry Ransford as per Iowa Code Section 364.12 [3H].  Per Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Section 50.02(10) grass and weeds shall be no taller than 8” in height and the Community Development Department sent a Notice to Abate Nuisance to Citimortgage, Inc. on May 25, 2011; no action was taken to bring the property into compliance.  City crews mowed and trimmed the long weeds and grass on June 23, 2011 and the property owner was sent an invoice in the amount of $210.00 for use of City equipment, employee hours and an administrative fee on July 13, 2011, which is still outstanding.  
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-204 authorizing certification to the County Treasurer’s for collection of a delinquent account in the amount of $210.00 for services performed by City staff for mowing and trimming on the property located at 206 Blairs Ferry Road, owned by Merry Ransford, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-204 approved.
Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road Sealcoat Project (Balancing) Change Order #1 for Revised Contract Amount with L.L. Pelling Company, Inc.

Project Engineer, Josh Entler has reviewed and recommends the (Balancing) Change Order #1 for the Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road Sealcoat Project with a decrease in the total contract amount from $108,516.00 to $103,131.71.  The balancing change order reflects the following contract adjustments:

· Adjustment of contract quantities in the amount of (-$17,533.59)
· Full pulverization of Tower Terrace portion of the existing seal coat replacing crushed rock in the amount of $7,139.00
· Working day incentive of $4,000.00
· Closure day incentive of $1,000.00
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #11-205 approving (balancing) Change Order #1 for the FY2011 Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road Sealcoat Project, which will result in a increase of $7,139.30 for material substitutions plus working and closure incentives in the amount of $5,000.00 and a decrease of contract quantities in the amount of $17,533.59, making the total construction contract cost $103,121.71, second by Bob Rampulla. 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None 

Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road Sealcoat Project (Final) Pay Estimate 
#1 for Payment of Contract Work Completed to L.L. Pelling Company, Inc. Holding 5% Retainage for 30 Days

Project Engineer, Josh Entler has reviewed and recommends (Final) Pay Estimate #1 for the Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road Sealcoat Project in the amount of $103,121.71.

Major accomplishments during the month of August:

· All planned areas of Loggerhead and Tower Terrace Road cleaned and prepared for new sealcoat applications
· Core out areas completed for road stabilization
· All planned areas sealcoated
· Project completed
· Total project cost $5,394.29 under budget

Payment in the amount of $98,215.62 can be made immediately which pays 95% of the completed work and the incentive payments for early completion and closure days.  Retainage in the amount of $4,906.09 will be held for 30 days.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION 11-206 approving (Final) Pay Estimate No. 1 for the FY2011 Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road Sealcoat Project and direct City Clerk to make payment to L.L. Pelling Company, Inc. of North Liberty, Iowa, in the amount of $98,215.62 immediately and releasing retainage in the amount of $4,906.09 after thirty (30) days has elapsed from the date of acceptance if no claims against the project are filed, second by Dick Olson. 

AYES: Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-206 approved. 

North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project Change Order #4 for Revised Contract Amount for Metro Pavers, Inc. 

Project Engineer, Joel Gross and the Iowa Department of Transportation have reviewed and recommend Change Order #4 for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project with a total increase in contract amount of $35,430.37.  The change order reflects the following contract adjustments:

· Steel mat over box culvert to bridge 2 types of subgrade stabilization and reduce the risk of pavement cracking in the amount of $14,456.02
· Removal of buried cleanout, provide and install new cleanout to construct the permanent drive into Midway Outdoors in the planned location in the amount of $1,215.50

· Subgrade stabilization by cement treatment due to unsuitable subgrade soil in the amount of $19,758.85

The above listed contract adjustments result in a revised contract amount of $2,336,788.27.  All items are 50% reimbursable under the RISE Grant.


Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-207 approving Change Order #4 for the FY2011 North Center Point Road From Stamy Road to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main and Storm Sewer Project, for double Mat Steel over Box Culvert, new subdrain cleanout and Phase III cement treatment on subgrade in the amount of $35,430.37, resulting in a revised total project contract amount of $2,336,788.27 with all items being 50% reimbursable under the RISE Grant, second by Bob Wheeler. 

AYES: Bob Wheeler,Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson

NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-207 approved. 

North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project Pay Estimate #5 for payment of contract work completed to Metro Pavers, Inc.

Project Engineer, Joel Gross and the Iowa Department of Transportation have reviewed and recommend Pay Estimate #5 for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project in the amount of $349,410.28.

Major accomplishments during the month of August:

· Removal of 1,850 SY of existing PCC Pavement

· Removal and disposal of two storm sewer structures

· Removal and disposal of 356 LF of existing storm sewer culverts
· Removal of 720 LF of water main pipe
· Installation of 281 LF of 15” diameter RCP storm sewer 
· Installation of 373 LF of 36” diameter RCP storm sewer

· 2,387 SY of 10’ wide PCC trail installed

· 975 SY of 5” wide PCC sidewalk installed

· 142 LF of twin 6’ x 6’ box culvert installed

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION 11-208 approving application for Pay Estimate #5 for the North Center Point Road From Stamy Road to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main and Storm Sewer Project FY2011, and direct City Clerk to make payment to Metro Pavers, Inc. of Iowa City, Iowa in the amount of $349,410.28, second by Bob Rampulla. 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-208 approved. 

Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project Pay Estimate #1 for Payment of Contract Work Completed to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd.
Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #1 for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project in the amount of $90,335.50.

Major accomplishments during the month of August:

· Removal of 1,500 SY of existing sealcoat pavement

· Clearing and grubbing tree removal operations completed

· 800 LF of 8” diameter sanitary sewer main installed

· Four 6” diameter sanitary sewer service stubs installed

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION 11-209 approving application for Pay Estimate #1 for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project FY11, and direct City Clerk to make payment to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa, Iowa in the amount of $90,335.50, second by Dick Olson. 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla

NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-209 approved. 

Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project Change Order #3 for Revised Contract Amount for Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd.

Project Engineer, Joel Gross has reviewed and recommends Change Order #3 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project with a total increase in contract amount of $9,405.42.  The change order reflects the following contract adjustments:

· Core out areas for additional subgrade stabilization on Hunt Road in the amount of $1,521.87
· Clearing and grubbing operations associated with the extension of the culvert under Spring Brook Drive in the amount of $1,091.41
· Trench and stabilization in the sanitary sewer trenches on Spring Brook Drive and Loggerhead Road and base stabilization under the wet well base on Loggerhead Road in the amount of $5,407.64
· Relocating and raising a fire hydrant on Loggerhead Road in the amount of $1,384.50

The above listed contract adjustments result in a revised contract amount of $2,762,786.98.  


Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-210 approving Change Order #3 for the FY2010 Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project, which will result in an increase of $9,405.42, resulting in a revised total project contract amount of $2,762,786.98, second by Bob Rampulla. 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-210 approved. 

Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project Pay Estimate #11 for Payment of Contract Work Completed to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd.
Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #11 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project in the amount of $24,382.91.

Major accomplishments during the month of August:

· Final grading and seeding completed.  Only touch-up items remain

· Shrubs planted at the lift station

· Sealcoat completed

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION 11-211 approving application for Pay Estimate #11 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project FY10, and direct City Clerk to make payment to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa, Iowa in the amount of $24,382.91, second by Marty Bruns. 

AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-211 approved. 

Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project Change Order #2 for Revised Contract Amount for Dave Schmitt Construction
Project Engineer, Joel Gross has reviewed and recommends Change Order #2 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project with a total increase in contract amount of $1,442.93.  The change order reflects the following contract adjustments:

· Time, material and equipment used in lowering a sanitary sewer service near 1265 Thiher Drive in the amount of $1,442.93

The above listed contract adjustments result in a revised contract amount of $183,285.48.  


Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-212 approving Change Order #2 for the 2011 Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Project Phase II, which will result in an increase of $1,442.93, resulting in a revised total project contract amount of $183,285.48, second by Bob Wheeler. 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson

NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-212 approved. 

Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project Pay Estimate #2 for Payment of Contract Work Completed to Dave Schmitt Construction 
Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #2 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project in the amount of $47,432.58.

Major accomplishments during the month of August:

· 193 LF of 15” diameter RCP storm sewer installed
· 123 LF of 30” diameter RCP storm sewer installed
· Installation of all storm sewer intakes completed

· 479 SY of PCC pavement installed

· 83 SY of PCC sidewalk installed

· Final grading completed

· Final seeding completed

· Project was substantially completed on August 17, 2011
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION 11-213 approving application for Pay Estimate #2 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Project Phase II FY11, and direct City Clerk to make payment to Dave Schmitt Construction of Cedar Rapids, Iowa in the amount of $47,432.58, second by Nancy Melsa. 

AYES: Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-213 approved. 

Non-Sufficient Fund Policy and Procedures and Authorizing a Non-Sufficient Fund Administrative Fee

Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna requested Council approval in approving a Non-Sufficient Fund policy and Procedures for collection of payment for non-sufficient funds checks and authorizing a $30.00 administrative fee for staff time and effort.
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION 11-214 approving the Non-Sufficient Fund Policy and Procedures and authorizing a $30.00 Non-Sufficient Fund Administrative Fee effective immediately, second by Bob Rampulla.
Bob Rampulla moved to adjourn at 7:43 P.M., second by Bob Wheeler. Motion carried. 










 __________________________

                                                                                     
 Thomas A. Theis, Mayor

ATTEST:
 _________________________

 Kim Downs, City Clerk
